a concession, leasehold, or similar arrangement in which it acts as a lessee (as also regularly occurs in the
logistics property segment, with public authorities retaining ownership of some land at multimodal nodes
and near critical infrastructure). Specifically, this will require recognition of a right of use and additional
liability in the consolidated balance sheet starting from the 2019 financial year. WDP has decided to apply
this new IFRS standard early and has incorporated its impact into the consolidated financial statements of
the 2018 financial year, for assets within the fair value of the property portfolio and for liabilities in the line
items current and non-current liabilities.

WDP has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, which means that comparative
periods are not restated.

180

9. Financial statements

Financial impact of application of IFRS 16

The tables below show the amount of the adjustment for each section of the financial statements due to
application of IFRS 16.

Balance sheet – impact on assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity as at 1 January 2018

in euros (x 1,000) As reported
previously

IFRS 16
adjustments

Restated

Fixed assets 2,632,554 41,451 2,674,005

Investment properties 2,404,027 41,451 2,445,478

Total assets 2,675,299 41,451 2,716,750

Shareholders’ equity 1,238,439 286 1,238,725

Non-current liabilities 1,158,293 40,996 1,199,290

Other non-current financial liabilities 48,673 40,996 89,669

Current liabilities 278,566 168 278,735

Other current financial liabilities 0 168 168

Total liabilities 2,675,299 41,451 2,716,750

Including the proportionate share of the joint ventures, the adjustment comes to 43 million euros for the Investment properties section, and the total
adjustments to the current and non-current financial liabilities sections come to 43 million euros in this case.

Considering that the definition of the debt ratio in the GVV/SIR Royal Decree covers not only financial debts, but also other current and non-current
financial liabilities of this kind, this accounting rule has an impact of +0.6% on the gearing ratio.

Profit and loss account – impact

In the 2018 financial year, the cost of the concession or long lease or similar leases was incorporated in